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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                Case: 6291

INSPECTION DATE: 12-17-21          REPORT DATE: 12-27-21          MEETING DATE: 1-19-22

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Jeff Wagner

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 12985 Ridge Dr. McCordsville, IN 46055

OWNER NAME: Jeffrey & June Wagner

SITE ADDRESS: 2619 Wakely Rd. Cook, MN 55723

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 16 of the Plat of Soderholm Beach, S25, T63N, R18W (Beatty)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 250-0082-00160

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article IV, Section 4.4 D, to allow a single lot of record that is less than one-half acre in size with no 
public sewer or water to be allowed as a buildable lot.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant owns a platted lot in the Plat of Soderholm Beach that is 
approximately 0.41 acres in size. This lot has not previously been developed with a principal structure.
Since the lot has not been previously developed with a principal structure, and the lot is less than one-
half acre in size, a variance is required for a dwelling to be permitted.

A previous landowner had applied for a variance to allow development of a dwelling on the lot in the 
early 2000s. That request was denied without prejudice because the Board of Adjustment was unsure if 
there was enough area on the property for a septic system to accommodate a dwelling. The current 
landowner has elected to go with a holding tank rather than a full septic system. The design for the 
holding tank has already been approved by the On-Site Wastewater Division. Since the landowner now 
has a plan for wastewater on the site, they may move forward with a variance request for the dwelling.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Wakely Rd. ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Private

LAKE NAME: Lake Vermilion LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD

RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: Currently there is not any development on the property.  
There was previously a garage structure on the property that was removed several years ago. The slab for that 
garage remains on the site.

ZONE DISTRICT: RES  9



2
VARIANCE

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

PARCEL ACREAGE: 0.41 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 100 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 100 FEET FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 118 FEET

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The property appears to be well vegetated with good screening from the 
shoreline.

TOPOGRAPHY: The property slopes toward the shoreline at approximately 8 percent. The area within the 
shoreline setback is slightly steeper at approximately 12 percent.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: The proposed development would be approximately four feet above the base flood 
elevation.

WETLAND ISSUES: It does not appear that there are wetland issues on the property.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: The parcel appears to have been previously used as a lake access 
parcel. There is a dock on the property and there was a garage on the site that has been removed.

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that a single lot of record may be allowed as buildable if the lot is a 
minimum of one-half acre in size with no public sewer or water; the applicant is proposing to 
develop the lot that is approximately 0.41 acres in size.

2. Zoning Ordinance 62 also states that a principal structure that is located on a lot less than one-
half acre in size may be replaced if the structure was located on the property prior to the 
enactment of this ordinance.

a. Since the only structure located on the lot was an old garage, replacement of the garage 
would be allowed without variance.

b. Since the proposed new structed is a dwelling, a variance is required.
3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 

decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved.

4. Objective LU-3.3 the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22. Subd.10.

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. The lot is 0.09 acres shy of what is required to be considered buildable for the proposed 
structure.

2. The lot is larger than several lots in the county that have existing development and would allow 
replacement dwellings.

3. The only alternative is to gain additional property or lots from an adjoining landowner in order to 
meet the minimum required area to be developed.

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. This lot is one of the smaller lots in this area.
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a. There are a couple of lots that are smaller, but most of them in this local area meet the 
minimum area required to be developed, even if they were currently undeveloped.

D. Other Factor(s):

1. The previous landowner had applied for a variance on the property in 2000.
a. That request included a Health Department variance for a septic system for year-round use 

and a Land Use variance for a 40 foot by 30 foot home.
b. The Health Department variance was denied without prejudice to allow the applicant to work 

with the Health Department for a workable system.
i. A holding tank was not an option for year-round use in 2000.

c. The Land Use variance was denied without prejudice because the Health Department 
standards could not be met.

d. In 2000, a holding tank was not an option to meet Health Department Standards.
e. A holding tank is now an option for a year-round use.

i. A holding tank application has already been approved by the On-Site Wastewater 
Division.

f. The applicant’s contractor submitted a land use permit application for a dwelling on the 
property that appears to meet all land use standards, except for the lot size requirements.

See attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. Project picture (if 
applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the variance for a single lot of record that is less than one-half acre in size 
with no public sewer or water to be allowed as a buildable lot as proposed, include but are not limited 
to:

1. All local, county, state and federal regulations shall be met.



















³±

³±

³±

³±

³±

³±
³±

³±

³±

³±

³±

³±³±
³±

³±

Johnson Rd Ext

Wood Rd

Short Rd

l

Wakely Rd

Hwy 25

S Beatty Rd

Samuelson Rd

K

Wakely Rd

Larson Rd

Bystrom Rd

WoWood Rd

Luthey Rd

Wolf
Lake



³±



³±

³±














